

<p>ANTONIO FUSTER and BRIANNA DEVINE,</p> <p>Plaintiffs/Petitioners,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>TOWNSHIP OF CHATHAM and GREGORY LaCONTE, in his official capacity as records custodian,</p> <p>Defendants/ Respondents.</p>	<p>Supreme Court of New Jersey, Docket No. _____</p> <p>On Petition for Certification from a Final Judgment of the Appellate Division, Docket No. A-1673-22</p> <p><u>A Civil Action</u></p> <p>Sat Below:</p> <p>Hon. Lisa Rose, J.S.C. Hon. Morris G. Smith, J.S.C. Hon. Lisa Perez Friscia, J.S.C (t/a)</p>
---	--

PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION BRIEF AND APPENDIX

PASHMAN STEIN WALDER HAYDEN
A Professional Corporation
Court Plaza South – Suite 200
21 Main Street
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601
Ph: (201) 488-8200
F: (201) 488-5556
cgriffin@pashmanstein.com

Attorneys for Petitioners,
Antonio Fuster and Brianna Devine

On the brief:
CJ Griffin, Esq. (#031422009)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE MATTER INVOLVED 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 3

**ERRORS COMPLAINED OF AND COMMENTS CONCERNING THE
OPINION..... 4**

**I. The Appellate Division Erred by Ignoring the BWCL’s Plain
Language, Which Expressly States That Only Four Categories of
BWC Videos Shall Be Exempt from Public Access and Guarantees
the Subject of a BWC Video the Right to Review the Video 4**

A. The BWCL 4

**B. The Panel Erred in Ignoring Fuster’s Statutory Right to Review the
BWC Video as a Subject of the Video 6**

**C. The Panel Erred by Denying Access to a BWC Video That Falls
Outside the “Only” Exemptions Permitted by the BWCL 7**

D. The Panel Erred in Citing Old RTKL Cases and BCPO 10

E. The Panel Erred in Denying Plaintiffs’ Common Law Claim 13

REASONS WHY CERTIFICATION SHOULD BE GRANTED 14

A. An Unsettled Question of Public Importance..... 14

B. Conflicting Decisions 19

C. The Interest of Justice Mandates Certification 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>In re Att'y Gen. Directive,</u> 246 N.J. 462 (2021).....	15
<u>Mahony v. Danis,</u> 95 N.J. 50 (1983)	20
<u>N. Jersey Media Grp. v. Twp. of Lyndhurst,</u> 229 N.J. 541 (2017).....	19, 20
<u>N. Jersey Media Grp., Inc. v. Bergen Cnty. Prosecutor's Off.,</u> 447 N.J. Super. 182 (App. Div. 2016)	passim
<u>N. Jersey Newspapers Co. v. Passaic Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders,</u> 127 N.J. 9 (1992)	10
<u>Nero v. Hyland,</u> 76 N.J. 213 (1978)	10, 12
<u>Piniero v. N.J. Div. of State Police,</u> 404 N.J. Super. 194 (App. Div. 2008)	11
<u>River Edge Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Hyland,</u> 165 N.J. Super. 540 (App. Div.)	11
<u>Rivera v. Union Cnty. Pros. Office,</u> 250 N.J. 124 (2022).....	15, 16, 19
<u>State v. Anicama,</u> 455 N.J. Super. 365 (App. Div. 2018)	9
<u>State v. Marshall,</u> 148 N.J. 89.....	12

State v. Trinidad,
241 N.J. 425 (2020)..... 18

Statutes

N.J. Const., art. I, para. 22 14

N.J.S.A. 2A:4A-60..... 18

N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.3 1

N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(k) 2, 5, 6, 8

N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(l) 2, 6, 8, 9

N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(c) 4

N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(j) 4

N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(a) 6

N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118(l)..... 16

N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(j)(2)(e) 2, 4, 6

N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(j)(2)(e), (f), (g), and (k) 14

N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(j)(3)(b) 16

N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(j)(2)(f) and (k) 18

N.J.S.A. 52:4B-36.2.....14, 19

TABLE OF APPENDIX

App. Div.’s December 27, 2023 Opinion (published)..... PCa1
Trial Court’s Order, Jan. 17, 2023 PCa24
Trial Court’s Decision, Jan. 17, 2023 PCa26
